Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2 24B(CH)

Name of Company

Joshua James Jewellery Lamited

Company number
05460934

Registry

In the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Leeds District

[full name of court)

Court case number
610 of 2016

() Insert full name(s)and g0 ) et Marshall and Gareth Harns

address{es) ol
admimsirator(s)

4th Floor, Springfield House, 76 Wellington Street, Leeds LS| 2AY

admimistrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from

to

@ Insendates | (b) 13 yuiy 2017

(®) 12 January 2017

e ——

Signed

e ——

Dated O\(?—\t‘T

Tomnt { Admanistrator(s)

Contact Details.

You de not have to give any contact information 1n
the box oppostie but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
‘The coniact informaton that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

- — —

Keith Marshall

4th Floor, Springfield House, 76 Wellington Street, Leeds LS1 2AY

Reference

KMMAG\SS/JLM/CHH

Tt 0113 2855285

DX Number

DX Ex

change

DX 33050 Cardiff

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

i 11/02/2017 T #2851
COMPANIES HOUSE




ey

W

"In the matter of

Joshua James Jewellery Limited In Administration

{‘the Company’)

in the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Leeds District Registry no 610 of 2016

Joint Administrators’ progress report

10 February 2017

Keith Marshalf and Gareth Harnis
Joint Administrators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

4th Floor
Springfield House
76 Welhngton Street
Leeds LS1 2AY

ACMP1050-2015v090117



®

" Contents’

Sections

Purpose of report

Progress of the administration in the previous six months
Matlters preventing closure

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration

~N 3 G G N -

Creditors’ nght to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

Statutory, dividend and other information

Summary of receipts and payments

Current charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
Current charge out and disbursement rates

Category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses incurred

QG Mmoo wm P

Time cost analysis

ADMP1050-2015v080117



1 Purpose of report
This report has been prepared in accordance with :nsolvency tegisiation to provide creditors with
information relating to the progress of the administration in the period from 13 July 2016 - 12 January
2017 Thes report should be read in conjunctron with the Joint Administrators’ Proposals, copies of which
are available on request
This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Rule 2 47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose,
or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the Company Any
estmated outcomes for creditors are llustrative and may be subject to sigruficant change
Neither the Admimistrators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any hability whatsoever arising
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this
report

2 Progress of the administration in the previous six months
The costs incurred to date and those expected to be incurred in dealing with the matters below are set
out In detait at Section 6

21 Realisation of assets / sale of business
211 Stock and Chattel assets
As detaled in the Joint Administrators’ proposals, a sale of certam stock and assets took place on 18
July 2016 to Joshua James Ventures Limited ("JJV"} This sale was agreed as It had the potential to
maximise the reahisations for the stock, whilst posing mintmal nsk to the Admimistration as, should JJV
default on the payment terms, the stock could still be uptifted and sold at auction This 1s what would
have occurred if no offer from JJV or another third party had been received
The terms of the sale of assets to JJV allowed for payments over a period of six months, with the final
payments due by 31 January 2017 n relation to all old stock and chattel assets and mid-end February
for the branded stock
There are currently two instalments in refation to old stock that are overdue and these have been
chased and payments are expected to be received shortly
Final stock realisations will not be known until mid-March, once weekly stock sales information up to 31
January 2017, has been recewved and it 15 known what stock remains (0 be sold under the sale
agreement
The assets not included in the sale to JJV were all sold at auction, with total proceeds of £8,631 Out of
these proceeds a retention of title claim was settled in the sum of £1,875
21.2 Directors Loan Account (“DLA")
Upon appointment, the director's loan account due to the Company totalled c£750k The Director
sought independent insolvency advice on the options available to im and he entered into an Individual
Voluntary Arrangement (“IVA"} which was approved on 20 October 2016
It 1s anticipated that the IVA will provide a return to unsecured creditors, including the Company, of
3 31p inthe £ over a 5 year pertod
213 Fixed Assets
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals detailed the Company's fixed asset positon and stated that there
were no assets with a realisable value, this position has not changed
214 Sundry refunds
The Joint Administrators have received the following in the period
An insurance refund of £300, and
Petty cash balance £67

RSM UK 1 9 February 2017

KMAG\SS/ILM/CHH/782559/7/ADMP1050-2015v090117



" 22

Connected party transactions

As detalled fully in the Joint Adminsstrators' Proposals, a sale of the Company's asseis took place on 18
July 2016 to JJV The asseis included in the sale comprised

= Old stock over 2 years old,

+ Branded stock,

e Office furniture and equipment,

» licence to occupy business premises, and

* any contingent habihties relating to customers

We have been haising with the director in relation to weekly stock sales sheets, invoicing, monitoring
comphance with the payment schedule for the old stock and ensuning the rent and insurance 1s paid

23 Investigations
In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Depariment for Business, Energy and Industnal Strategy in relation to the conduct of the directors
24 Administration and pianning
In the period since appointment tasks completed included
» Statutory matters and filing of documenits,
¢ Dealing with appointment notifications,
s Case planning and strategy,
+ General post appointment administration including statutory advertisements,
e Requesting submission of Statement of Affarrs,
e Handling receipts and payments,
» Undertaking file reviews and comphance related tasks,
¢ Dealing with customer and employee queries,
» Requesting fee approval from the secured and preferential creditors,
s Liaising with the directors, chattel agents, solicitors and insurers, and
e Corresponding and reporting to creditors F
3 Matters preventing closure \f
31 Assets remaining to be realised
As detalled above, stock realisations will not be concluded until March 2017 We'wdt continue to liaise
with JJV and monstor weekly stack sales
In relation to the DLA it 1s not cost effective for the Administration to remain open for 5 years simply to
receive any potentia! future dividend from the IVA, therefore the Joint Administrators are currerdly
assessing oplions as to how to deal with this matter
32 Other outstanding matters
Depending upon the final stock realisation figures the claims of preferential and potentially unsecured
creditors may need to be agreed and finahised in order that a distnbution can be made
33 Extension of the administration
The Joint Admirustrators will be seeking the consent of the secured and preferential creditors to a twelve
month extension of the Administration in order to ensure there s sufficient time to undertake the
following
RSM UK 2 9 February 2017

KMAG\SS/ILM/CHH/782559/7/ADMP1050-2015v090117



+ obtain maximum reahsations for the stock,
e agree and pay the claims of the preferential creditors,
e deal with the potential return from the IVA,

e and potenhally agree the clams of, and make a distnbution under the prescribed part to, the
unsecured creditors

We will be wnting to the abave respective creditors under separate cover in due course regarding this
matter
4 Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix A,
including any amount under the prescribed part Please note that these are indicative only and should
not be used as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes They may be
subject to revision and additional costs

The agreement of crediors’ claims by the Joint Administrators {(or any subsequently appointed
Supervisor or Liquidator) 1s a separate maiter and will be dealt with as appropriate in due course,
inihally by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by creditors themselves

5 Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipis and payments for the perod from 13 July 2016 - 12
January 2017

VAT basis
Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

6 Costs and Joint Administrators’ remuneration
The firm's charging, expenses and disbursements policy was provided with the Joint Administrators'
proposals A further copy 1s inciuded at Appendix C

61 Pre-administration costs

The Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 5 September 2016 detailled un-paid pre-administration costs
totalling £24,570

The sums below have been approved by both the secured and preferential creditors on 21 November
2016 and 28 November 2016 respectively

Pre - administration costs charged / incurred
To whom paid Cost Amount Date Amount &
Incurred £ approved £ approved date paid
RSM 13,873 13,873 | 28 Nov 2016 £8,000
28/11/2016
DWF LLP 5,042 5,042 | 28 Nov 2016 £4,996
13/11/2016
CJM Asset Management 5,655 5,655 ] 28 Nov 2016 £4.191
03/10/2016
RSM UK 3 9 February 2017

KMAG\SS/ILM/CHH/782559/7/ADMP1050-2015v030117




62

63

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by the secured and
preferenhal creditors on 21 November 2016 and 28 November 2016 respectively, when the following
resolution was passed

* In accordance with the fee estimate provided to creditors at Appendix J to the Proposals the
Administrators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration (plus VAT) based upon ther time
costs imited to the sum of £73,540

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements Details
of the current rates are attached at Appendix D An analysis of time incurred in the period 1s attached at
Appendix G Sums drawn i respect of remuneration mn the period covered by this report are shown in
the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detalled in Appendix E

Remuneration and expenses (Including disbursements) incurred 1n the period from 13 July 2016
-12 January 2017

In accordance with insolvency legislation 1 am required to report remuneration ‘'charged’ This reflects
the ime charged to the case In accordance with the fees estimate | cannot draw more than £73,540
without obtaining the further approval of the creditors

if there are insufficient realisations to allow the Joint Administrators’ appraved remuneration to be paid
in full, any balance will be written off Delails of any write off will be set out in the final report

Details of the amount of remuneration drawn n the penod are detailed in the section below headed
“Total remuneration incurred and paid to date since appoiniment’

6.3.1 Expenses and disbursements

Details of the expenses (which include category 1 and category 2 disbursements) of £11,198 that |
considered were likely to be incurred during the course of the admirusiration were provided with the
Joint Administrators’ proposats dated 5 September 2016

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the perod compared to the oniginal estimate 1s attached at
Appendix F This includes all expenses incurred by the Jaint Administrators in the penad of the report
irrespective of whether they have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual
invoices have not been recewved The amounts paid in the penod are also included those payments are
shown in the receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B

As at the date of this report the quantum of the expenses (Including disbursements) incurred and
anticipated to be incurred i1s 1n ine with the estimate provided to creditors with the Joint Administrators’
proposals dated 5 September 2016 and not Iikely to exceed i

632 Category 2 disbursements

The basis of the Joint Administrators drawing category 2 disbursements was approved by the secured
and preferential creditors on 21 November 2016 and 28 November 2016 respectively, when the
following resolution was passed

+ The Administrators shall be authonsed to draw category 2 disbursements as an expense of the
admunistration at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is sincurred, current detads of which are
attached at Appendix E of the Adminustrators' Proposals In the event that the administration exits
by way of hquidation and the administrators are appointed hquidators, such resciution shall be
treated as being passed in the iguidation

Category 2 disbursement rates are shown in Appendix D Category 2 disbursements incurred in the
period in accordance with the resofution above are detailed in Appendix E

RSM UK 4 9 February 2017

KM\AG\S S/AULM/CHH/782559/7/ADMP1050-2015v090117



64

65

Other professional costs

DWF LLP, solicitors, have been retained as legal advisors in view of ther general expenence and
expertise In these matters They have advised me on the sale of the assets general ad-hoc quenes |
have agreed their remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and
disbursements, and their agreed pre appointment fees of £4,992 and disbursements of £4 plus VAT
have been paid Post appointment ime costs total £6,844 and disbursements of £4 plus VAT have
been incurred £2,000 plus VAT has been paid on account

CJM Asset Management were retained as agents to dispose of the Company's tangible assets | have
agreed that they be remunerated on the basis of their standard commission rates, plus disbursements
and VAT They have submitted invoices totalling £5,703 which have been paid, spiit £4,910 pre
appointment and £1,513 post appointment

Appendix F includes details of other professional costs that have been incurred The receipis and
payments absiract at Appendix B sets out which of these costs have been paid All such costs are
subject to review hefore being paid and any payments made i the period are disclogsed n the recepts
and payments account at Appendix B

Total remuneration incurred and paid to date since appointment
Time cost basis

{ have incurred time costs of £68,011 1n respect of work done in the current period in accordance with
the remuneration resolution set out above Of this, £25,000 plus VAT has been billed, of which £8,333
plus VAT has been paid and £43,011 of time costs remains outstanding and unbilled at the date of this
report A summary of ime cosls 1s provided at Appendix G Detalls of the sum drawn in respect of
remuneration for the period covered by this report are set out in the receipts and payments account at
Appendix B

As can be seen my fees drawn to date are within the estimated amount of £73,540 approved by the
secured and preferential creditors on 21 November 2016 and 28 November 2016 respectively On
present information, and on the assumption that the remaining matters that | have to deal with as Jont
Administrator do not turn out to be onerous and that no new 1ssues which require my attention come to
light, | do not anticipate that the estimate will be exceeded Should the position change, those
assumptions may prove to be invaiid and [ may then have to seek the approval of the creditors for an
increase in my fees

Creditors' right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors have
a nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration
costs) and to challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at teast 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to court that
the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses ncurred by the Administrator are in all the
circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discioses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

A Guide to Administrators Fees, which prowvides information far creditors in relation to the remuneration
of an Admirustrator, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by tefephone, email or in wrifing

RSM UK 5 9 February 2017

KMAG\SS/ULM/CHH/782559/7/ADMP1050-2015v090117



Should you have any further gueries please do not hesitate to contact me

@

Keith Marshall o TT——
Joint Administrator
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Keith Marshall and Gareth Harris are licensed to act as Insolvency Practtioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales
Insolvency Pracbtioners are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work refating o an insolvency
appointment
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents of the
Company and without personal hability

RSM UK 6 9 February 2017
KMAG\S S/IULM/CHH/782559/7/ADMP1050-2015v090117



Appendix A

Statutory, dividend and other information

Company name

Joshua James Jewellery Limited

Joint Administrators

Keith Marshall and Gareth Harris

Date of appointment

13 July 2016

Functions

The Joint Admunistrators’ appaintment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally The Joint Admimistrators’ have
exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of their functions jointly and
severally as stated in the natice of appointment

Previous company names

Pure Creations Limited

Company number

03460934

Date of incerporation

24/05/2016

Trading name

Joshua James Jewellery Limited

Trading address

2 The Weir, Hessle, North Humberside, HU13 ORU

Principal activity

Retall Sale of Jewellery, clocks and watches

Registered office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 4th Floor
Springfield House

76 Wellington Street

Leeds LS1 2AY

Previously 2 The Weir, Hessle, Hull, North Humberside HU12 ORU

Appointor

The Directors of the Company

Details of any extension

Twelve month extension to be requested

Proposed exit raute

Creditors' Voluntary Ligundation OR Dissolution

Administrators intend to apply
to court under S176(A)(5) |A86

Dividend prospects Owed Paid to date Estimated future
prospects

Clydesdale bank PLC £176,000 NIL Uncertain

Preferential creditors £4,562 NIL 100p in the £

Unsecured creditors £850,553 NiL 0-1 5pinthe £

Estimated net property £0 - 69,000

Estimated prescrnibed part £0 — 17,000

available for unsecured

creditors

Whether and why the N/A




Receipts and Payments Account Appendix B
From 13/07/2016 To 12/01/2017

13/07/2016 to 12/01/2017 Total to 12/01/2017
£ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest 045 045
Fumiture and Equipment 6,500 00 6,500 00
Insurance Received under Licence to occupy 477 51 477 51
Insurance Refund 30008 30008
Petty Cash 66 58 66 58
Rent recevable under Licence to occupy 10,462 50 10,462 50
Stock 1- Auction 8,63100 8,631 00
Stock 2 - Old Stock (instalments) 13,505 28 13,505 28
Stock 3 - Branded Stock (weekly) 42,189 15 42,189 15
82,132 85 82,132 55
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents / Valuers Fees {5,703 65} (5,703 65)
Appointee Fees (8,333 33) {8,333 33)
Insurance (877 75) (877 75)
Insurance Payable under Licence to occcupy (477 51) {477 51)
T access to Customer Data (750 00) {750 00)
Legal Disbursements (56 00} (56 00)
Legal Fees (6,992 00) (6,992 00)
Mileage (52 70) {52 70)
Pre appointment fees (8,000 0D} (8,000 00)
Rent payable under Licence to landlord (10,462 50} (10,462 50)
ROT Claims (1,875 00} (1,875 00)
Specific Bond (85 00) (85 00)
Statutory Advertising (84 60) {84 60)
43,750 04 (43,750 04)
38,382 51 38,382 51
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Account {(RBS) 41,641 17
VAT Receivable (Payable} (3,258 66)
38,382 51

38,382 51




Appendix C

RSM Restructuring Adwvisory LLP

Charging, expenses and dishursements policy statement

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1 reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by partners,
directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the ime the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP Leeds are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 15 the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carred out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skil and experience actually
required to perform it

R3M Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed pencdically

Expenses and dishursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency eslate are re-charged
to the insolvency estate

Expenses and dishursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
wdentifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure o the relevant approving party, but do not require
approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate These are
known as ‘category 1" disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and caleutation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties that
the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party prior to be
being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 2' disbursements

A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailling at the time the cost
1s ncurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Leeds will be proposed to the retevant approving party in
accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or hus firm or any associate has an interest
will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate



. Appendix D

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP

Joint Administrators’ current charge out and disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement

Current rates

£ £
Partner 435 480
Directors / Associate Directors 260 to 350 330 to 385
Manager 220 to 260 245 to 290
Assistant Managers 209 to 220 245
Admimstrators 110 to 200 155 to 220
Support staff 7510 120 60 to 135 .

Category 2 disbursement rates

Internal room hire

£165

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel (car}

38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)

40p per mile (from 1 Apni 2010)

42 5p per mie (from 1 April 2011)

“Tracker’ searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

Table of Joint Administrators’ category 2 disbursements incurred to date

firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his

Recipient, type and purpose £
Original Incurred to date Paid to Unpaid to
estimate date date
Mileage (own car) NIL 5270 5270 NIL
Total NIL 5270 5270 NIL




Appendix F

Stétement of éxpenses incurred by the Joint Administrators in the period from 13 July 2016 - 12 January 2017

£

Original Incurred to date | Expected | Expected

estimate future total
Bond 85 85 - 85
Statutory advertising 255 a5 170 255
Website fee 8 - 8 8
Storage agent (collection/storage of records) 350 - 350 350
Legal fees 8,000 6,848 652 7.500
Agents’ Commission 2,000 1,513 - 1,513
Insurance of Assets 500 877 193 1,070
IT access NIL 750 - 750
Mileage {own car) NIL 53 - 53
Total 11,198 10,211 1,373 11,584




S e .

!ﬁ.u 2z +% 9204 v 002 iz 12092 ‘o008t 66 9Ty omw..a“ﬂ
— - ——— —_—— - + . . “ .
_y 0P LL0'9D3  DOESP3 0SZZL0EF  OLEZZ'ZI  0S8T8'SLI  0ODLELLI  0SP06'R3 " 3503
S2WT_ _ ovilo'ed 4o v 7T Jsem T - T * ~ sunari 1m0
T Al lJ L . _5es s _Lo? 8st st _ - . . BINOH te0)
[~ 4.| o 43 LOBDF_ (00693 OCZLM0EI  0MCZZTI_0SEEL3  00WIONLT  0Sv08R3 _ 15002 Uer woig) 1502 dwng j2l0)
”M Mmmllflﬁ "MN Nu u.llw .-_mu.:l. _ t“ M _sto 50 LLos L85t Bot . (e00z uBr Wo1y) sinoK 1230}
_ - o0 oo _ 00 L Lo leo
£8S5E  0sp093__ 81 _ 00 00 00 ‘00 Lt 1o ot i sianey (2631
R siRew 12827 - stafiziy ads ased
ser__ Covwesors v oo K1 Ky K “o8 L L
STz 0568993 zof __00 k1% 00 9g 80 € i SI0pa> paInIasLy)
(ezee_ Tiosusev3 ol — 00 st 00 b iz Ss . SIOMPRL) PRINDDS
wvzr____ooswI_ _ et _ 00 2z 00 €0 o zo SI0UPAL) (RGUAIR}Ud
8L v82 00'596°'1 3 69 __ 00 (4 00 00 St 00 SHoday pue SBuad JORPSL A0
6E0zr 09613 s¥t oo 215 62 90 91 00 saadojtwy
fFoosr __ Tosesze3 ] SEr_ 00 b9 00 9 0o 0 $110031 pue SBURIAW SI3P|0UBIEYS/SIONPaN 15T
SOPRD
osev___pssec3 o oo _ oo _ oo 00 o0 Lo 101
st 0swe3 20 __ oo 00 00 oo a0 £ i i} Buipesy
_ .2 . . Bujpeay
‘vo 89z Toserciia__zes oo 94h 8z suz st €2 (LT
868/ ____000€6'01 3 z6E o st 9z 907 ) 21 dLM PUR OIS
000fE 004623 __60 _ 00 00 o 00 60 o0 SSBUKNG 40 ajes
€180 _ 009993 ze___ 00 0t 00 0o zZ0 00 Q9ssY Aved paL /10U
69 552 00 181 3 ze_ _ _ oo ze 00 ot 81 zo Auiadaid pue puey
ooooz ___ 000853 67 _ 00 62 00 0o 00 00 s10upa> Butsea/dH
0009z _ __00v013_ _vo__ _ _ae 00 00 vo 00 00 20uBUY SI(ES @ 5401920
6980z _00v953 4z 00 €2 00 0 0o 00 seReD
ses9c__ _oswezy’ Tee T Too I3 00 T 01 60 JN0/e13Uab - SYdsSY
}BSSV 30 UORES|RYY
war__ oo Rﬂ...ul..”wa.:l- T oo s o1 _00 oz ‘oo mo N @0l
6€ 912 00096's 3 £8l oo 151 00 92 00 90 va/sucnetnsn
peeze T ooue3 et T | oo bt 00 00 00 70 NG 1EULO/ L0
. R suanpebisaauy
L ..S.e%z I_ltow vy Yosr oo __ swm | ee Zv i LT
sez62 00 L6+ 3 L1 oo 80 00 50 00 ¥0 SiaNeW xeL
srior " oowkI_ a1 oo 60 00 00 80 00 SHeYY JO NILNES
561 _ _oEves'y3___bst ___ bb sgt 00 22 00 £0 Swauikey pue Sy
8E 652 05023 ____80__ __ _ 00 €0 00 1) 00 10 (e:3uab - aunuodde- 1504
00 00 ooozr3.__ “s0_ " Too 90 00 00 00 00 ' BUADS UOISUAA
50 ¥SE 00 102°€ 3 ger___ _00 BS 00 it vE 4] . wnnuegfiogap/(s)sopang
[4:¥474 05 166'71 3 gss ____ _co v Oy 00 S¢ N4 1€ wawabeuey ey
0000 00088 Y 6¢ 0o 62 00 00 00 00 uonewsojn punosByseg
(rsee Toszse3__ T zv 00 8z 00 01 €0 10 wauguioddy
wi - .wl _ h l*.l ———— .*«. - N __,. ,“. . . Buguuelyg pue c@..um..-«mE_quu
s3ey 1500 U, SMOK !yers voddng siabeuey 210085y
abesaay el L2l ¥ B SJUESISSY Siglensiunupy  JURISISSy m._vmm:mz 1f aopang mhucﬁwn_ ucgm SINCH pouad

—_— - —_—— P gt o — vl s - e - - -

5 xipuaddy 1107 Aenuep Z), 01 93,0Z AINp €4 th pousad oY) 10} SiSA|RUE }S0D Swn SI0JRIIS|UIWPY JUIOL



